

STATE OF MAINE
SUPREME JUDICIAL COURT
SITTING AS THE LAW COURT

LAW COURT DOCKET NO. KEN-20-169

CLARE HUDSON PAYNE, PHILIP STEELE, FRANCES M. BABB, and
THE COMMITTEE FOR RANKED CHOICE VOTING,

Plaintiff-Appellant

v.

MATTHEW DUNLAP, as MAINE SECRETARY OF STATE,

Defendant-Appellee

and

DEMITROULA KOUZOUNAS,

Intervenor-Appellee.

On Report from Kennebec County Superior Court
Docket No.: AUGSC-CV-2020-50

REPLY BRIEF OF INTERVENOR DEMITROULA KOUZOUNAS

Ann R. Robinson, Bar No. 3898
Joshua D. Dunlap, Bar No. 4477
Pierce Atwood LLP
Merrill's Wharf
254 Commercial Street
Portland, Maine 04101
arobinson@pierceatwood.com
jdunlap@pierceatwood.com
(207) 791-1100

Attorneys for Intervenor Demitroula Kouzounas

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	ii
INTRODUCTION	1
ARGUMENT	2
I. The Court Should Reject the Committee’s Interpretation of Article IV, Part 3, §§ 16 and 17.	2
A. The Committee’s Interpretation of §§ 16 and 17 Would Severely Constrain the Right to Pursue a People’s Veto, Contrary to the Plain Language of the Constitution.	2
B. The Committee’s Interpretation of the Term “Passed” in §§ 16 and 17 Would Lead to Illogical Results.....	5
1. The term “passed,” as used in § 16 and § 17, can logically only refer to the completed legislative process.....	5
2. The legislative history of the 1908 amendment does not support the Committee’s interpretation.	8
C. The Act Did Not Take Effect on January 12, 2020.	9
II. The Court Should Reject the Committee’s Interpretation of § 901 of Title 21-A.	9
A. The Cases Cited by the Committee Do Not Support Its Interpretation of § 901.	10
B. The Committee’s Interpretation Is Not Supported By the Legislative History or Policy of Article IV, Part 3, § 17.....	12
CONCLUSION	14
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE.....	16

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<u>Page(s)</u>
CASES	
<i>Allen v. Quinn</i> , 459 A.2d 1098 (Me. 1983)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Bowler v. State</i> , 2014 ME 157, 108 A.3d 1257	7
<i>Call v. Chadbourne</i> , 46 Me. 206 (1858)	7
<i>City of Bangor v. Inhabitants of Etna</i> , 140 Me. 85, 34 A.2d 205 (1943)	7
<i>Collins v. State</i> , 2000 ME 85, 750 A.2d 1257	5, 7
<i>Conservation Law Found., Inc. v. Pruitt</i> , 881 F.3d 24 (1st Cir. 2018)	3
<i>Eagle Rental, Inc. v. State Tax Assessor</i> , 2013 ME 48, 65 A.3d 1278	6
<i>Farris ex rel. Dorsky v. Goss</i> , 143 Me. 227, 60 A.2d 908 (1948)	1
<i>Glaze v. Grooms</i> , 478 S.E.2d 841 (S.C. 1996)	10
<i>In re Opinion of the Justices</i> , 116 Me. 557, 103 A. 761 (1917)	7
<i>Klosterman v. Marsh</i> , 143 N.W.2d 744 (Neb. 1966)	10
<i>McGee v. Sec’y of State</i> , 2006 ME 50, 896 A.2d 933	1, 13, 14
<i>Opinion of the Justices</i> , 682 A.2d 661 (Me. 1996)	8

Palmer v. Hixon,
74 Me. 447 (1883) 7, 8

Premier Capital, Inc. v. Doucette,
2002 ME 83, 797 A.2d 32..... 11

Reed v. Sec’y of State,
2020 ME 57, ___ A.3d ___ 10

Rommel v. Gwadosky,
No. AP-97-112, Order (Me. Super. Ct. Nov. 21, 1997) 12

Southall v. State,
796 S.E.2d 261 (Ga. 2017)..... 11

Stuart v. Chapman,
104 Me. 17, 70 A. 1069 (1908)..... 7, 8

Wagner v. Sec’y of State,
663 A.2d 564 (Me. 1995) 1

Whitman v. Am. Trucking Ass’ns,
531 U.S. 457 (2001) 3

STATUTES

11-A M.R.S. 3-1118(1) 11

21-A M.R.S. § 901 *passim*

21-A M.R.S. § 901(1)..... 10

CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS

Me. Const. art. IV, pt. 3, § 2 5, 6

Me. Const. art. IV, pt. 3, § 16 *passim*

Me. Const. art. IV, pt. 3, § 17 *passim*

Me. Const. art. IV, pt. 3, § 17(1) 4, 6, 13

Me. Const. art. IV, pt. 3, § 17(2) 9

Me. Const. art. IV, pt. 3, § 18 11

Me. Const. art. IX, § 55

LEGISLATIVE DOCUMENTS

Con. Res. 1975, ch. 213

Leg. Rec. 640 (1907)..... 8, 12

Leg. Rec. 644 (1907).....4

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Report of the Judiciary Committee on the Initiative and Referendum Process (Dec. 1974),
available at
http://lldc.mainelegislature.org/Open/Rpts/kf4881_z99m22_1974.pdf.....13
